

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DENNIS BATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS  
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ANN R. KLEE  
*General Counsel*

KENNETH VON SCHAUMBURG  
*Deputy General Counsel  
Environmental Protection  
Agency  
Washington, D.C. 20460*

JAMES C. KILBOURNE  
ROBERT H. OAKLEY  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement:	2
A. The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act .....	2
B. The facts and proceedings below .....	6
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
FIFRA precludes state tort claims that would subject pesticide manufacturers to inconsistent product labeling requirements .....	10
A. Section 136v(b) preempts state common-law duties that would impose requirements for labeling “in addition to or different from” those required under FIFRA .....	10
1. Section 136v(b) expressly preempts both state regulatory requirements and state common-law duties .....	11
2. Section 136v(b) does not indirectly exempt state common-law duties from preemption .....	13
3. The legislative history of FIFRA does not establish that Congress intended to preserve state common-law duties respecting pesti- cide labeling .....	18
4. The United States has properly reconsidered and disavowed its prior position that Section 136v(b) does not preempt state common-law duties .....	20
B. Section 136v(b) does not exempt from preemption state labeling requirements pertaining to product efficacy .....	20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Section 136v(b) does not exempt from preemption state common-law duties that are “consistent with” FIFRA’s misbranding prohibitions .....	23
D. Petitioners did not seek this Court’s review of the court of appeals’ determination that their state-law claims would subject respondent to inconsistent labeling requirements .....	27
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Geye:</i>	
79 S.W.3d 21 (Tex. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 969 (2003) .....	8, 13
539 U.S. 969 (2003) .....	20, 24, 29
<i>Arkansas-Platte &amp; Gulf P’ship v. Van Waters &amp; Rogers, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 158 (10th Cir. 1992), aff’d after remand, 981 F.2d 1177 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 813 (1993) .....	
	13
<i>Board of Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	
	28
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	
	9, 11, 16, 18
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	
	14, 17
<i>Etcheverry v. TRI-AG Serv., Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000) .....	
	20
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1062 (1984) .....	
	13
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995) .....	
	27
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	
	16
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	
	18, 25, 27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Grenier v. Vermont Log Bldgs., Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 559 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	19
<i>Hart v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Hawkins v. Leslie's Pool Mart, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 132 (1963) .....	27
<i>Kuiper v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1137 (1998) .....	13
<i>Lowe v. Sporidicin Int'l</i> , 47 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	12, 16, 17, 19, 23
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	18
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Netland v. Hess &amp; Clark, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 895 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 949 (2002) .....	13, 29
<i>Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn</i> , 375 U.S. 96 (1963) .....	16
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	2
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959) .....	25
<i>Sleath v. West Mont. Home Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 16 P.3d 1042 (Mont. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 814 (2001) .....	13
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	18
<i>Taylor AG Indus. v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	14, 17
<i>United States v. United Cont'l Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976) .....	16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	2, 4, 19
 Statutes and regulations:	
Federal Boat Safety Act of 1971, 46 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-516, 86 Stat. 973 .....	2
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, ch. 125, 61 Stat. 163 (7 U.S.C. 136 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1, 2, 1a
7 U.S.C. 136(bb) .....	21
7 U.S.C. 136(q) .....	23
7 U.S.C. 136(q)(1)(A) .....	24
7 U.S.C. 136(q)(1)(F) .....	24
7 U.S.C. 136(q)(1)(G) .....	24
7 U.S.C. 136a .....	1, 2, 24
7 U.S.C. 136a(e)(1)(C) .....	24
7 U.S.C. 136a(e)(5) .....	2, 3, 21, 24
7 U.S.C. 136a(e)(5)(A) .....	3, 4, 24
7 U.S.C. 136a(e)(5)(B) .....	22
7 U.S.C. 136a(e)(7)(C) .....	21
7 U.S.C. 136a(e)(10) .....	21
7 U.S.C. 136d(a)(2) .....	21
7 U.S.C. 136j .....	3, 4a
7 U.S.C. 136j-136l .....	25
7 U.S.C. 136j(a)(1)(E) .....	23, 24
7 U.S.C. 136k(a) .....	3
7 U.S.C. 136k(b) .....	3
7 U.S.C. 136l .....	3, 24, 5a
7 U.S.C. 136v .....	4, 5, 14, 5a
7 U.S.C. 136v(a) .....	4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 20
7 U.S.C. 136v(b) (1976) .....	22
7 U.S.C. 136v(b) (Supp. II 1978) .....	22
7 U.S.C. 136v(b) .....	<i>passim</i>

## VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 136v(c) .....	15
7 U.S.C. 136v(c)(1) .....	5, 15
7 U.S.C. 136v(c)(2)-(4) .....	5
7 U.S.C. 136w-5 .....	17
Federal Pesticide Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-396,	
92 Stat. 819 .....	2
§ 5, 92 Stat. 825 .....	4
Food Quality Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L.	
No. 104-170, Tit. II, 110 Stat. 1493 .....	2
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969,	
15 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295,	
90 Stat. 539 (21 U.S.C. 360c <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	12
21 U.S.C. 360k(a) .....	12, 26
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966,	
15 U.S.C. 1381 <i>et seq.</i> .....	18
Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Tex. Bus.	
& Com. Code Ann. § 17.505(a) (West 2002) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1332(a) .....	7
21 C.F.R. 808.1(d)(6)(ii) .....	26
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 152 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Section 152.44 .....	3
Pts. 156 .....	24
Section 156.10(i)(1)(i) .....	22
Section 156.10(i)(2)(x) .....	22
Section 156.10(i)(2)(x)(C) .....	22
Pt. 158:	
Section 158.540 .....	4, 22
Section 158.640(b)(1) .....	4, 21, 22
Pt. 159:	
Section 159.184 .....	4, 21, 22
Section 159.184(a)(1) .....	4

## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
44 Fed. Reg. (1979):	
p. 27,932 .....	4
p. 27,938 .....	4
47 Fed. Reg. (1982):	
p. 40,661 .....	23
p. 53,192 .....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 511, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 838, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1972) .....	19
EPA Pesticide Registration:	
Notice 96-4 (June 3, 1996) .....	21, 23
Notice 97-3 (Sept. 4, 1997) .....	22
